rity dates.

Group 31.12.2023 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5
Years

Over 5
years Total

Suppliers 17,088 21,284 90 - - 38,462

Other short-term liabilities 11,611 9,695 72 - - 21,378

Short-term debt 4,881 16,776 4,898 - - 26,555

Liabilities from leasing
(short-term portion)

85 444 611 - 1,140

Long-term debt - - - 26,713 1,077 27,790

Liabilities from leasing
(long-term portion)

- - - 1,885 - 1,885

Other long-term liabilities - - - 518 - 518

Total 31.12.2023 33,665 48,199 5,671 29,116 1,077 117,728

https://www.thracegroup.gr

Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2023Page 33 of 292

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments
that have been made in countries outside
Greece. The management uses hedge in-
struments, mainly foreign currency for-

ward contracts, to hedge the risks arising
from changes in foreign exchange rates.

Sensitivity analysis of the effect of ex-
change rate changes is depicted in the ta-
ble below.

Group 31.12.2022 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5
Years

Over 5
years Total

Suppliers 21,357 19,051 222 - - 40,630

Other short-term liabilities 11,324 10,367 1,279 - - 22,970

Short-term debt 3,658 8,735 14,596 - - 26,989

Liabilities from leasing
(short-term portion) 86 383 498 - - 967

Long-term debt - - - 30,993 648 31,641

Liabilities from leasing
(long-term portion) - - - 1,446 24 1,470

Other long-term liabilities - - - 174 - 174

Total 31.12.2022 36,425 38,536 16,595 32,613 672 124,841

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign Currency 2023 2022
Change of foreign currency

against Euro *

Profit before tax
USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

+5% (155) (53) - (333) 65 (18)

-5% 172 58 - 368 (72) 21

Equity

+5% (58) (438) (319) (56) (881) (302)

-5% 64 484 352 62 974 334

 *Note
•  Profits before Taxes are converted at the average exchange rates.
•  Equity is converted at the exchange rate at the closing date of each fiscal year.

https://thracegroup.com/

Page 34 of 292 Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2023

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

The long-term loans of the Group have
been granted by Greek and foreign banks
and are mainly in Euro. Their repayment
time varies, depending on the loan agree-
ment and they are usually linked to Euribor
plus spread. The Group’s short-term loans
have been granted by various banks, with